
 
 
 
A Meeting of the CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE will be held in the 
Council Chamber - Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham 
RG40 1BN on MONDAY 10 JANUARY 2022 AT 7.00 PM 
 
 

 

Susan Parsonage 
Chief Executive 
Published on 31 December 2021 
 
 
The role of Overview and Scrutiny is to provide independent “critical friend” 
challenge and to work with the Council’s Executive and other public service 
providers for the benefit of the public.  The Committee considers submissions 
from a range of sources and reaches conclusions based on the weight of 
evidence – not on party political grounds. 
 
Note: Although non-Committee Members and members of the public are 
entitled to attend the meeting in person, space is very limited due to the 
ongoing Coronavirus pandemic. You can however participate in this meeting 
virtually, in line with the Council’s Constitution. If you wish to participate either 
in person or virtually via Microsoft Teams, please contact Democratic 
Services.  The meeting can also be watched live using the following link:   
https://youtu.be/Oqg4MsB4jPY 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/Oqg4MsB4jPY


 

 
Our Vision 

 
A great place to live, learn, work and grow and a great place to do business 

 

 
Enriching Lives 

 Champion outstanding education and enable our children and young people to achieve their full 
potential, regardless of their background.  

 Support our residents to lead happy, healthy lives and provide access to good leisure facilities to 
complement an active lifestyle.  

 Engage and involve our communities through arts and culture and create a sense of identity which 
people feel part of.  

 Support growth in our local economy and help to build business. 

Safe, Strong, Communities 

 Protect and safeguard our children, young and vulnerable people. 

 Offer quality care and support, at the right time, to prevent the need for long term care.  

 Nurture communities and help them to thrive. 

 E
[...]
B School Improvement Board 

SIO School Improvement Officer 

SLT Senior Leadership Team 

TSA Teaching School Alliance 

WLP Wokingham Learning Partnership 

 
 



 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 
Councillors  

Prue Bray Anne Chadwick Pauline Helliar-Symons 
Norman Jorgensen 
(Chairman) 

Rebecca Margetts (Vice-
Chairman) 

Andrew Mickleburgh 

Morag Malvern Jackie Rance  
 
Substitutes 

Sam Akhtar Phil Cunnington Guy Grandison 
David Hare Sarah Kerr Barrie Patman 
Alison Swaddle   

 
Parent Governor Representatives 
Vacancy, Parent Governor Representative  
Vacancy, Parent Governor Representative 
 
Diocesan Representatives 
Vacancy, Roman Catholic Representative 
Vacancy, C of E Representative 
 
 

ITEM 
NO. 

WARD SUBJECT 
PAGE 
NO. 

    
30.    APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

    
31.    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 4 
November 2021. 

7 - 12 

    
32.    DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

    
33.    PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

To answer any public questions 
 
A period of 30 minutes will be allowed for members of 
the public to ask questions submitted under notice.  
 
The Council welcomes questions from members of the 
public about the work of this committee. 
 
Subject to meeting certain timescales, questions can 
relate to general issues concerned with the work of the 
Committee or an item which is on the Agenda for this 
meeting.  For full details of the procedure for 
submitting questions please contact the Democratic 
Services Section on the numbers given below or go to 
www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions 

 

http://www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions


 

    
34.    MEMBER QUESTION TIME 

To answer any member questions 
 

    
35.   None Specific REVIEW OF HOME TO SCHOOL TRANSPORT 

PROCESSES 
To receive and consider the Review of Home to School 
Transport Processes report. 

13 - 18 

    
36.   None Specific EDUCATION PARTNERSHIP TERMS OF 

REFERENCE 
To receive and consider the Education Partnership 
Terms of Reference report. 

19 - 28 

    
37.   None Specific CHILDREN'S SERVICES COVID TASK FORCE 

To receive and consider the Children’s Services Covid 
Task Force report. 

29 - 36 

    
38.   None Specific FORWARD PROGRAMME 

To receive and consider the Committee’s Forward 
Programme. 

37 - 40 

   
Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent  
A Supplementary Agenda will be issued by the Chief Executive if there are any 
other items to consider under this heading 

 

 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 
Luciane Bowker Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist 
Email luciane.bowker@wokingham.gov.uk 
Postal Address Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 4 NOVEMBER 2021 FROM 7.00 PM TO 9.20 PM 
 
Committee Members Present 
Councillors:  Anne Chadwick, Pauline Helliar-Symons, Norman Jorgensen (Chairman), 
Andrew Mickleburgh, Morag Malvern and Jackie Rance  
 
Coucillor Prue Bray took part virtually 
 
Other Councillors Present 
Councillors: Graham Howe took part virtually 
 
Officers Present 
Matthew Booth, Children’s Services Consultant 
Luciane Bowker, Democratic and Electoral Services Specialist 
Carol Cammiss, Director of Children's Services 
Adam Davis, Assistant Director of Children's Social Care and Early Help 
Heather Tomlinson, Interim Assistant Director for Learning and Partnerships 
 
 
21. APOLOGIES  
An apology for absence was submitted from Councillor Rebecca Margetts, she was 
substituted by Councillor Sam Akhtar. 
 
22. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 15 September 2021 were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
Matters arising 
 
In response to a question, Heather Tomlinson, Interim Assistant Director for Learning and 
Achievements stated that there was no further information on how the A-Levels and 
GCSE’s would be assessed this year.  However, it was believed that the government’s 
intention was to re-instate exams. 
 
In response to a request, Heather Tomlison agreed to circulate data in relation to the 
catch-up fund outside of the meeting. 
 
23. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
24. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no public questions.  
 
25. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
There were no Member questions.  
 
26. CHILDREN MISSING EDUCATION  
Heather Tomlison stated that the Children Missing Education (CME) report showed a 
mostly positive picture in the Borough.  However, of concern was the disproportionate 
number of Special Educational Children (SEN) who were subject of permanent exclusions. 

7

Agenda Item 31.



 

 
During the discussion of the item the following comments were made: 
 

 In response to questions Heather Tomlinson stated that it was the Local Government’s 
statutory responsibility to ensure that children were not missing education.  In order to 
reduce the number of CME it was important to ensure that there was sufficiency of 
suitable places to meet the children’s needs.  The issue of CME was complex and 
encompassed a broad accountability across services.  The Education Welfare Service 
(EWS) and the Virtual School were more directly involved in working with issues 
relating to CME; 

 Councillor Mickleburgh asked if the service was following up/concerned about children 
who missed less than 20 consecutive days of school.  Heather Tomlinson stated that 
schools should monitor patterns of poor absences and support to schools was given 
through the EWS.  The School Improvement Service also monitored school 
attendance.  She pointed out that it was important to identify needs early, with a 
graduated response to needs to avoid CME later on; 

 Carol Cammiss, Director of Children’s Services stated that therapeutic thinking was 
being rolled out to all schools, both academies and maintained.  Additionally, a 
member of staff was employed to act as a mentor to schools and undertake reviews of 
plans for all Year 9 children with Education Health and Care Plans (EHCP); 

 Carol Cammiss informed that the graduated response programme would be completed 
by March and it involved supporting schools to identify their needs and provide the 
assistance required; 

 It was noted that a large number of children were re-engaged with education; 

 Councillor Akhtar asked if a lack of IT equipment during the pandemic had prevented 
children from engaging in remote learning.  Carol Cammiss explained that all children 
in the Borough were given access to IT equipment, either through the Local Authority 
or the school; 

 Councillor Bray asked to have the CME data split into boys and girls and secondary 
and primary; 

 In response to a question, Heather Tomlinson stated that there were no trends in 
relation to CME; 

 Councillor Bray asked for further information on trends relating to permanent 
exclusions of children with additional needs who did not meet the threshold for 
EHCPs; 

 Councillor Mickleburgh asked for more information on the permanent exclusions data, 
including a breakdown of ethnicity; 

 Carol Cammiss agreed to provide further information outside of the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED That: 
1) The report be noted; and 

 
2) Officers would circulate the additional information requested. 
 
27. CHILDREN'S SERVICES STRATEGY  
The Children’s Services Strategy was presented by Matthew Booth, Children’s Services 
Consultant and Carol Cammiss, Director of Children’s Services. 
 
The Strategy covered a period of three years, and it was designed to align the service 
delivery of the priorities.  The report included details of the governance arrangements and 
the action plan. 
 

8



 

The vast majority of children in Wokingham achieved very good outcomes, however it was 
important to acknowledge and addre
[...]
of confidentiality these reports could 
not be shared with the Committee.  Adam Davis added that there were core audits and 
themed audits; 

 In relation to a question about Elective Home Education, Matthew Booth stated that 
the service had to be respectful of parental choice and to ensure that children were 
having access to good quality education, and this could be tricky.  There was no legal 
obligation for parents for elected home educated children to engage with the Local 
Authority; 

 In response to a question Carol Cammiss stated that IT systems were updated 
regularly in order to improve systems and to enable better use of data; 

 Matthew Booth explained that Power BI was a data management system. 
 
RESOLVED That the report be noted. 
 
28. CHILDREN'S SERVICES PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  
The Committee discussed the Children’s Services Performance Indicators report and the 
following comments were made: 
 
Dashboard Item 3 – Children’s Social Care Front Door 

 In relation to the number of cases that progressed to an assessment, Adam Davis 
explained that over the last 18 months it has been difficult to draw trends from the 
data.  It was noted that the number of referrals went up and down, but the number that 
progressed to an assessment was reducing, the service was monitoring the data in 
order to gain a better understanding; 

 In relation to the number of assessments completed in the timeframe, Adam Davis 
explained that some cases were being closed from Q1, others may be going into court 
proceedings and could take longer to process, the service was monitoring this.  He 
stated that it was possible that the target was too high, the service was comparing it to 
the national average. 

 
Dashboard Item 4 – Child Protection 

 Councillor Mickleburgh noted that the data showed small decreases if compared to the 
last quarter, however there were significant differences if compared to other quarters.  
He suggested including yearly averages in the report, in order to gain a fuller picture of 
the situation. 

 
Dashboard Item 5 – Children In Care 

 % of children in care who have more than 1 allocated social worker in 12 months – 
Members were interested to know the trend in relation to this item.  Adam Davis 
informed that one social worker had progressed to become a team manager, this was 
a positive career progression as it brought stability and knowledge to the team.  
However, as a result, those cases had to be moved to another part of the team and 
had a significant impact on statistics as the numbers were very small. 

 
Dashboard 1 – Education Health and Care Plans (EHCP) 

10



 

 Members asked about the implication of the raising numbers of EHCPs.  Heather 
Tomlinson confirmed that the numbers were going up, and this followed a national 
trend; 

 Carol Cammiss stated that a lot of work was being undertaken to support schools and 
their SENCO coordinators.  She stated that there was intelligence that suggested that 
there would be some levelling off, however it was a complex picture.  The additional 
duties and financial implications of the Children’s Act 2014 had not been fully 
comprehended by Local Authorities and it was a national challenge.  The service was 
developing a number of strands of work to tackle this challenge, there was not a single 
solution. 

 
Dashboard Item 2 – Early Help 

 Members asked if there was a reason for the fluctuation on the number of referrals.  
Adam Davis stated that the service was monitoring this fluctuation.  It was possible 
that the increase in the number of referrals to the Children’s Social Care Front Door 
services had had an impact on the referrals for Early Help.   

 
Dashboard Item 7 – Children Missing from Home/Care 

 Members were interested to know if the number of children not currently on a school 
roll was known to the service.  Heather Tomlinson stated that this figure should be 
known to the service and was monitored by the Local Authority as part of
[...]
emocratic 
Services/ 
Luciane Bowker 

 
DATE OF 
MEETING 

 
ITEM 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
REASON FOR 
CONSIDERATION 

 
RESPONSIBLE
OFFICER / 
CONTACT 
OFFICER 

November 
2022 

Travel Assistance 
Policy 
Implementation 

Update on outcomes from implementation of the 
Travel Assistance Policies (formerly Home to School 
Transport policies). 

Challenge item Children’s 
Services / Sal 
Thirlway 

 Schools Causing  
Concern 

To consider the working being undertaken to 
support schools causing concern in a part 2 session. 

Challenge item Children’s 
Services / Sal 
Thirlway 

 CSO&S Forward 
Plan 

To consider the forward plan of the Committee. Standing item Democratic 
Services/ 
Luciane Bowker 

 
Unscheduled item: Key Performance Indicators (KPI) 

 
 

 

39



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	31. Minutes of Previous Meeting
	35. Review of Home to School Transport Processes
	36. Education Partnership Terms of Reference
	37. Children's Services Covid Task Force
	38. Forward Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 10 JANUARY 2022 FROM 7.00 PM TO 9.07 PM 
 
Committee Members Present 
Councillors:  Prue Bray, Anne Chadwick, Pauline Helliar-Symons, Norman Jorgensen 
(Chairman), Rebecca Margetts (Vice-Chairman), Andrew Mickleburgh, Morag Malvern and 
Jackie Rance  
 
Other Councillors Present 
Councillors: Graham Howe (online) 
 
Officers Present 
Luciane Bowker, Democratic and Electoral Services Specialist 
Gillian Cole, Service Manager Schools 
Zoe Storey, School Admissions and Transport Manager 
Daniel Robinson, SEN Consultant 
Heather Tomlinson, Consultant, Learning Achievement and Partnerships 
Helen Watson, Interim Director of Children's Services 
 
 
30. APOLOGIES  
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
31. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 4 November 2021 were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
Matters arising 
Members thanked Officers for the information which was circulated relating to permanent 
exclusions after the meeting.  The data showed that there was a large number of 
permanent exclusions data relating to pupils with recognised Special Educational Needs 
(SEN).  Members asked what support was being given to schools in relation to this issue.  
Heather Tomlinson, Consultant Learning Achievement and Partnerships explained that the 
response to this question was complex and offered to circulate a written answer to 
Members outside of the meeting. 
 
Daniel Robinson, SEN Consultant stated that the service was aware of issues around 
transitions, for example from Year 6 to Year 7 and more support was needed to help with 
this transition.  Also, there were issues with supporting children without Education Health 
and Care Plans (EHCP) and delays in issuing EHCPs.  However, the service was aware of 
the challenges and there was ongoing work with colleagues from schools and from Health 
to improve the situation. 
 
Members also asked for information about permanent exclusions of Looked After Children 
(LAC) and Care Leavers.   
 
Members agreed to received further information outside of the meeting. 
 
In response to a question relating to lateness in EHCPs assessments, Daniel Robinson 
stated that Speech And Language Therapy and Assessment (SALT) relied on the service 
of Educational Psychologists (EP), and there was a local and national shortage of EPs.  



 

The lack of capacity was the reason for delays.  However, the service was working to 
address this issue and the timeliness of EHCPs was improved this year if compared to last 
year. 
 
Members questioned the absence of the Key Performance Indicators report in the Agenda.  
Helen Watson, Interim Director of Children’s Services agreed to schedule this item back 
into the forward programme. 
 
32. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
33. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no public questions.  
 
34. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
There were no Member questions.  
 
35. REVIEW OF HOME TO SCHOOL TRANSPORT PROCESSES  
The Committee received the Review of Home to School Transport Processes report which 
was set out in Agenda pages 13-18. 
 
Daniel Robinson, SEN Consultant and Zoe Storey, School Admissions and Transport 
Manager presented the report.  The following comments were made during discussions of 
the item: 
 

 Members noted that one of the issues which had caused difficulties last year was the 
lateness of parental responses and asked what actions were being taken to prevent it 
from happening again; 

 Zoe Storey stated that communication had been sent out to parents in the beginning of 
the summer and the lack of responses had not been anticipated.  The plan was to 
send out communications earlier this year; 

 Daniel Robinson explained that this application process had not happened for four or 
five years, and parents were not expecting it.  This year there would not be a need to 
ask for a form from each family in order to re-commission the service.  The 
communication going forward would be through schools and SENCOs, he 
acknowledged that last year the communication with parents had not been sufficiently 
clear.  It was necessary to have 90% of responses in order to commission the service 
accordingly; 

 Daniel Robinson informed that the process for commissioning home to school 
transport had been signed off today with Corporate Transport Unit (CTU) and SEN 
teams.  He offered to share more information about this with the Committee; 

 Members were pleased that a review had taken place and that there was 
acknowledgement that things had gone wrong in the past year.  A Member shared an 
example of unsatisfactory travel arrangements for an autistic child, and expressed 
frustration that the report listed excuses for bad practices which should not have 
occurred; 

 It was suggested that Officers should have telephoned parents who had not returned 
their forms on time.  Daniel Robinson stated that the SEN Team had, later on, called 
parents asking them to return their forms;  

 A Member felt appalled by the distress that the lack of efficiency had caused parents in 
the Borough; 



 

 Daniel Robinson stated that the report sought to give an overview of the situation at 
the start of the review and to explain the actions which were being put in place to 
prevent errors from occurring again;   

 It was explained that because so many forms were received late, the service had had 
to be re-commissioned, which had resulted in changes two days before the start of 
term;   

 Part of the review was looking into strengthening communication with parents going 
forward; 

 A Member believed that the key issue was that there had not been joint up work 
between CTU and Children’s Services; she believed that the transport for SEND 
children should be placed under Children’s Services.  It was also worrying that 
communication with schools had not been good; 

 A Member was very concerned that no one had realised that the process of re-
commissioning all the providers would be complex and time consuming, and therefore 
not enough time and resources had been allocated to deal with it; 

 Members urged Officers to learn from the mistakes that had taken place and not to let 
the same situation happen again; 

 Daniel Robinson stated that the new role of the liaison officer, linking CTU, SEND and 
Admissions would be very important in improving the communication between 
departments going forward; 

 In response to a question it was clarified that all children who were eligible to home to 
school transport would be provided with the service.  If there were enough children 
from one area, it was preferable to arrange for collective transport for those children, 
as taxis were the most expensive form of transport; 

 In response to a question it was explained that the Council did not have a statutory 
obligation to provide sole transport.  The review found that some children who had in 
the past been provided with sole transport, could in fact use collective modes of 
transport.  However, this had caused some complaints as some children were used to 
sole transport; 

 In response to a question Daniel Robinson stated that the SEND review would be 
made available to the Committee, it had concluded too late to be included in the 
Agenda papers for this meeting; 

 It was explained that the process of applying for home to school transport would 
involve parents sending a completed form, which would be submitted to a panel for a 
decision on eligibility.  Communication with parents would be directly from the panel, 
including information on how to appeal; 

 In response to a question it was explained that the SEND Team had 12 members of 
staff who would be able to answer questions from parents with regards to eligibility.  
Questions relating to problems with drivers would be directed to CTU; 

 A Member asked if there were sufficient resources to deliver the service and what 
input schools would have in the process of arranging home to school transport, for 
example in terms of pick up timings and safety;   

 Daniel Robinson stated that structurally, it was important to use the expertise from 
both the CTU and SEND departments and to enable better communication between 
them for better outcomes.  It had also been identified that a better transport 
management system for collecting data and producing reports was needed; 

 It was clarified that the Local Authority only had a duty to provide home to school 
transport during school hours.  On cases where a staggered start to school was 
required, this was worked out with SENCOs at schools. 

 



 

Members considered making a recommendation to help Officers to acquire the necessary 
resources/systems to improve the service.  After discussions it was agreed that the 
Committee would wait to make recommendations at a later stage, with more information 
from the SEND Review and further analysis from Officers. 
 
Members asked if there were any current issues with the provision of home to school 
transport.  Zoe Story stated that there were issues in relation to availability of drivers, cost 
of petrol and the availability of buses.  She stated that the review had streamlined the 
transport system, with the new routes 11 buses were taken out of the roads, reducing 
pollution and emissions. 
 
A Member pointed out that communication with schools should not be limited to 
communicating with SENCOs, schools needed to be kept informed of changes and bus 
times.  There had been serious issues last year with schools not receiving information 
about changes to bus times, this had damaged the relationship between the schools and 
the Local Authority.  However, it was recognised that the Local Authority was taking action 
to repair the relationship with schools. 
 
Members asked that a follow up report on Home to School Transport be submitted to the 
Committee, including information about the Budget. 
 
In response to a question Daniel Robinson explained that the request for a new transport 
system was going to be submitted for approval to the Corporate Transport Board.  He felt 
confident that there was sufficient information to gain approval for a new system. 
 
RESOLVED That: 
 
1) The report be noted; and 

 
2) A follow up report will be submitted to the Committee, which will include information 

about the Budget. 
 
36. EDUCATION PARTNERSHIP TERMS OF REFERENCE  
The Committee received the Education Partnership Terms of Reference report which was 
set out in Agenda pages 19-28. 
 
Councillor Howe, Executive Member for Children’s Services stated that over the last few 
years, many maintained schools converted to academy.  There had been a perception that 
academy schools were independent from the Local Authority.  There had also been a 
belief that there ought to be a line of command.  However, both assumptions were now 
outdated. 
 
Councillor Howe believed that the conduit to the schools were the headteachers.  The 
Partnership sought to reconnect schools and the Local Authority through working in 
partnership with headteachers, in order to achieve the needs and aspirations of the 
children. 
 
Heather Tomlinson added that the Partnership sought to enable collaboration and co-
production to find solutions for big issues.  It was also a mechanism for schools to work 
together and to hold each other and the Local Authority into account. 
 
During discussions of the item the following comments were made: 



 

 

 Members were in support of this initiative and asked to be regularly updated on its 
progress; 

 Heather Tomlinson stated that this was going to be a completely open and transparent 
forum.  She informed that schools had also requested to be kept informed of its 
progress; 

 Members asked that care be taken to not overlap the work of the Partnership with 
Schools Forum and to avoid any duplication of work; 

 Heather Tomlinson explained that Schools Forum had a very specific financial role and 
function.  However, some complex strategic issues had been discussed at Schools 
Forum because there had not been another place to debate those issues.  The 
Partnership would sit in parallel with Schools Forum and would have representations 
from Schools Forum in it; 

 A Member asked if examples of best practice in other local authorities had been 
looked at.  It was also asked if the cost implications could be included in future reports; 

 Heather Tomlinson informed that there were many different versions of such 
partnerships across the country, which had developed to meet the needs and culture 
of specific areas.  There was a national association of partner education partnerships.  
She stated that she had experience of working with different local authorities with 
different versions of education partnerships.  Wokingham’s Education Partnership was 
being established to provide a forum for collaborative strategic discussions, which was 
something that did not exist before.  The model could change shape in the future 
according to local needs.  She agreed that costs could be included in future reports; 

 In response to a question Heather Tomlinson stated that there were no limits to which 
discussions could take place in the partnership.  The main priorities identified by 
schools leaders were school organisation and the delivery of additional school places 
due to population expansion, school admissions and fair access protocol.  Some of 
these work had already been undertaken and would be discussed at the first meeting 
of the Partnership on 27 January; 

 A Member asked if the Partnership’s Chairman would receive a salary.  Heather 
Tomlinson stated that she would temporarily chair the Partnership, it was for the group 
to decide who would be the chair.  headteachers had indicated that this should be an 
independent person with broad experience in education; 

 Councillor Howe stated that other similar partnerships did not pay for the position of 
chairman, and he was of the opinion that it was not necessary for this to be a paid 
position. 

 
RESOLVED That: 
 
1) The report be noted; and 

 
2) The Committee would receive regular updates on the progress of the Wokingham 

Borough Education Partnership. 
 
37. CHILDREN'S SERVICES COVID TASK FORCE  
The Committee received the Children’s Services Covid Task Force report which was set 
out in Agenda pages 29-36. 
 
Gillian Cole, Service Manager for Schools addressed the Committee and made the 
following points: 
 

 The Task Force had been providing support to schools by:  



 

o signposting and disseminating information  
o helping to interpret national guidance from central government and health agencies 
o working with local and other partners 
o coordinating additional resources 
o supporting schools with local outbreaks 

 Currently, the Task Force was helping schools with their business continuity planning, 
dealing with the spread of Omicron and its impact on the attendance of both children 
and staff; 

 There were limited mitigation plans in primary schools, most mitigation plans were in 
place for secondary schools (mask wearing was mandatory in secondary schools).  
Primary school children were also not vaccinated and were the most vulnerable 
section of the population; 

 Conversations were ongoing with the Department for Education (DfE) to find 
mitigations for primary school aged children to support continued uninterrupted 
learning; 

 The corporate Health and Safety Team produced guidance on air cleaning devices 
and ventilation for schools. 

 
During the discussion of the item the following comments were made: 

 A Member asked if there were any particular concerns in relation to LAC and Care 
Leavers; 

 Gillian Cole informed that there was a dedicated Officer checking that the children for 
whom the Local Authority had corporate parenting responsibilities for were having their 
needs met during the pandemic, and identifying any additional needs; 

 A Member asked if there were sufficient resources to continue this high level of 
provision and if the costs were being covered by the central government; 

 Gillian Cole stated that additional capacity had been secured at the end of October, 
which would run until the Autumn term.  The funding for the additional hours came 
through the central government; 

 The contingency threshold framework measures had changed since Christmas, the 
national guidance in relation to isolation rules and advice on lateral flow tests had 
changed.  The advice was now for primary aged children to undertake lateral flow 
tests; 

 When schools reached the threshold they would be advised to carry out lateral flow 
tests for seven days, be advised on ventilation and be encouraged to purchase air 
cleaning devices.  There was now an air cleaning marketplace for which schools would 
have to self-fund to purchase devices to clean the air; 

 CO2 monitors were funded by central government, however they only measured the 
particles in the air, they did not clean out the air; 

 The Health and Safety team was advising schools on ventilation and technical aspects 
of air cleaning devices; 

 There was ongoing work with the communications team to advise parents and the 
community on the current guidance; 

 A Member stated that there had been an increase in the number of children with eating 
disorders since the start of the pandemic and asked if the Local Authority was working 
with the community around awareness about this issue; 

 Gillin Cole stated that there was a Wellbeing for Education Return Programme, this 
was a DfE funded initiative which the Council had been working with since August 
2020.  There were also a range of activities being delivered to schools by the 
Education Improvement Team and Educational Psychologists for all age ranges. 

 



 

Members thanked Gillian Cole and the Task Force Team for the work that had been 
undertaken to support schools during this difficult time, it was much appreciated. 
 
In response to a question Gillian Cole stated that CO2 monitors eventually arrived after 
some chasing, but for some schools they arrived very late. 
 
In response to a question about the availability of Covid testing kits, Gillian Cole informed 
that the Council was having to manage and prioritise the distribution of kits.  WBC had a 
stock of kits which could be provided to schools that had not received their orders.  Also, 
communication was being signposted to advise residents where kits were available in the 
community. 
 
In response to a question Gillian Cole stated that the current expectation was that exams 
would be going ahead this year.  However, it was possible that this could change, 
therefore schools were being advised to run three mock exams in preparation for possible 
Teacher Assessed Grades, should they be needed. 
 
In relation to a question about anti-vaccine material that schools had been subjected to, 
Gillin Cole stated that the DfE was providing very strong legal support on this issue.  Every 
such correspondence received by schools were being passed straight to the DfE’s legal 
department who were dealing with them. 
 
RESOLVED That the report be noted. 
 
38. FORWARD PROGRAMME  
The Committee considered the Forward Programme of work which was set out in Agenda 
pages 37-40. 
 
The following items were added: 
 

 Review of Home to School Transport Processes 

 Key Performance Indicators 

 Wokingham Borough Education Partnership update 

 Education Welfare Service Review 

 Secondary School Strategy 

 Schools Causing Concern (Part 2 report) 
 
Members asked that the Schools Causing Concern (Part 2) report be submitted to every 
meeting of the Committee, and that the local ward Members of the schools causing 
concern be invited to attend the meeting and take part in the discussion of this item.  
Members pointed out that this was important to keep Members, especially local ward 
Members, informed of schools that were underperforming in the Borough.  They stated 
that the monitoring of schools’ performance was not limited to Ofsted reports. 
 
A Member explained that the Schools Causing Concern (Part 2) report had been included 
in the Forward Programme following the recommendation of a Task and Finish Group.  
There had been an issue with lack of information in relation to a school which had been 
underperforming.  At the time the relevant local ward Member had not been informed of 
the situation until it became public. 
 
Helen Watson agreed to liaise with Officers to decide the best time to present the reports 
which were added to the work programme. 



 

 
RESOLVED That the Forward Programme be amended to include the added items. 
 


